

No. 18-3667

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM, WEST VIRGINIA INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT BOARD, PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS PENSION GROUP,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
(No. 1:10-cv-03461)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Spencer A. Burkholz
Joseph D. Daley
ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN & DOWD LLP
665 W. Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 231-1058

Thomas C. Goldstein
Kevin K. Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636

Thomas A. Dubbs
James W. Johnson
Michael H. Rogers
Irina Vasilchenko
LABATOW SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

PENSION FUNDS, ILENE RICHMAN,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs,

HOWARD SORKIN, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, TIKVA BOCHNER, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED, DR. EHSAN AFSHANI, LOUIS GOLD, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, THOMAS DRAFT,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Consolidated-Plaintiffs,

v.

GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC., LLOYD C. BLANKFEIN,
DAVID A. VINIAR, GARY D. COHN,
Defendants-Appellants,
SARAH E. SMITH,
Consolidated-Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Factual Background	2
A. Goldman And The Mortgage Market Crash	2
B. Goldman’s Statements	3
C. Goldman’s Undisclosed Conflicts	5
D. Initial Press Suspicions And Goldman’s False Denials	9
E. Disclosure Of The Truth	10
II. Procedural Background.....	13
A. Denial of Motion to Dismiss	13
B. Initial Class Certification and Appeal	14
C. Remand.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. The District Court Rightly Accepted Plaintiffs’ Price-Impact Theory	20
A. Plaintiffs Can Show Price Impact By Demonstrating That Fraud Maintained Artificial Inflation In A Stock Price, Without Also Having To Show That The Initial Inflation Was Fraud-Induced	20
B. Defendants’ Repackaged Materiality Objections Are No Ground For Declining To Recognize Plaintiffs’ Price-Maintenance Theory	23
C. Goldman’s Other Price-Maintenance Objections Are Meritless	30

II.	The District Court Properly Found That Goldman Failed To Rebut The Inference Of Price Impact.....	36
A.	The District Court Applied The Correct Legal Standard.....	36
B.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding Goldman’s Evidence Failed To Establish A Lack Of Price Impact	39
1.	The District Court Properly Rejected Defendants’ Expert Evidence As Unreliable And Unpersuasive	42
2.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Rejecting Goldman’s Reliance On Prior News Reports	48
a.	Generic Reports Of Possible Conflicts To Be Managed: <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Dec. 14, 2007) and <i>Financial Times</i> (Dec. 6, 2007)	50
b.	Articles Merely Suggesting Wrongdoing While Lacking Credible Hard Evidence: <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Oct. 31, 2009) and <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 5, 2009).....	54
c.	Goldman’s Denials: <i>New York Times</i> (Dec. 24, 2009).....	57
d.	Emergence of the Truth.....	60
C.	Goldman’s Criticism Of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Is Unfounded	61
1.	Plaintiffs Provided Substantial Evidence Of Price Impact	62
2.	Goldman’s Objections To Plaintiffs’ Evidence Are Unfounded.....	64
D.	Goldman’s Request For Appellate Decertification Is Baseless	67
	CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 554 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Teachers Ret. Sys. v. Goldman Sachs Grp., Inc.</i> , 879 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	14, 22, 26, 36
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	27
<i>Cifra v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 252 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	24
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	66
<i>FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	21, 22, 31
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004)	66
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	25, 29, 65

<i>Holtz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 846 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005)	65
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Phila. Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 63 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	66
<i>Pampillonia v. Concord Line, A/S</i> , 536 F.2d 476 (2d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Papilsky v. Berndt</i> , 503 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1974)	26
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	31, 35
<i>United States v. Dunkel</i> , 927 F.2d 955 (7th Cir. 1999)	50
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Waggoner v. Barclays PLC</i> , 875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zarnel</i> , 619 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010)	28

Statutes

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Section 10(b))	13
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (Section 20(a)).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	26

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	13
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	27
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Stephen J. Choi et al., <i>Scandal Enforcement at the SEC: The Arc of the Option Backdating Investigations</i> , 15 Am. L. & Econ. Rev. 542-77 (2013)	44
<i>Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2015 FINRA Arb. LEXIS 455 (May 7, 2015).....	7
Trading View, GS Stock Chart, https://www.tradingview.com/ symbols/NYSE-GS/	65
